
RESOLUTION NO. OB 12-05 

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE CITY OF 
FILLMORE, AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FILLMORE 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE INITIAL RECOGNIZED 
OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (IROPS) DATED FEBRUARY 28, 
2012 PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED BY THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY, 
APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDED DRAFT ROPS DATED APRIL 10, 
2012, AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, OR HER 
DESIGNEE, TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTIONS WITH RESPECT 
THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY 

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board of the City of Fillmore, as Successor Agency to 
the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency ("Oversight Board") has been established to direct 
the Successor Agency to take certain actions to wind down the affairs of the 
Redevelopment Agency in accordance with the California Health and Safety Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency ("Agency") was engaged in 
activities to execute and implement the Fillmore Central City Project and 1997 Annex 
Plan (collectively, the "Redevelopment Plans") pursuant to the provisions of the 
California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code § 33000, et seq.) 
("CRL"); and 

WHEREAS, as part of the 2011-12 State budget bill, the California Legislature 
enacted and the Governor signed, companion bill AB XI 26 requiring that each 
redevelopment agency be dissolved; and 

WHEREAS, an action challenging the constitutionality of AB XI 26 and AB XI 27 
was filed in the California Supreme Court by the California Redevelopment Association, 
the League of California Cities, and two individual cities; and 

WHEREAS, on December 29,201 1, the Court upheld AB XI 26; and 

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34169 requires successor agencies 
to prepare and adopt a "Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule" that lists all 
obligations of the former redevelopment agency that are enforceable within the meaning 
of subdivision (d) of Section 34167 for six month periods including January 2012 
through June 2012; and 

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2012, the City of Fillmore acting as the Successor 
Agency to the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency adopted an Initial Recognized 
Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of February 2012 through June 2012; and 



OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. OB 12-05 
Page 2 of 3 

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2012, the City of Fillmore acting as the Successor 
Agency to the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency adopted a First Amended Draft 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of January 2012 through June 
2012; and 

WHEREAS, all other legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution have 
occurred. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Oversight Board of the City of Fillmore, as Successor 
Agency to the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency does hereby resolve as follows: 

SECTION I. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

SECTION 2. Approval of Recognized Obli~ation Pavment Schedules. In order 
to enable the City of Fillmore, as Successor Agency to the Fillmore Redevelopment 
Agency, to comply with AB XI 26, and based on the Recitals set forth above, the 
Oversight Board hereby approves the Schedules attached hereto as Exhibits A and B 
as the Initial Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the periods of February 2012 
through June 2012; and the First Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 
for January 2012 through June 2012. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34173, 
the Successor Agency's liability, including, but not limited to, its liability for the 
obligations on the attached schedule is limited to the total sum of property tax revenues 
it receives pursuant to Part 1.85 of AB XI 26. 

SECTION 3. Implementation. The Oversight Board hereby establishes the 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule, pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 
34180(g), for the period of January 2012 through June 2012, as the First Amended 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule. 

SECTION 4. Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application 
thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 
other provisions or applications of this Resolution which can be given effect without the 
invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this resolution are 
severable. The Oversight Board hereby declares that it would have adopted this 
Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion thereof. 

SECTION 5. The Oversight Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this 
Resolution. 

SECTION 6. The Executive Director, or her designee, is hereby authorized to 
take all necessary actions with respect to the Initial Recognized Obligation Payment 
Schedule for the periods of February 2012 through June 2012 and the First Amended 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for January 2012 through June 2012 on 
behalf of the Successor Agency. 



OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. OB 12-05 
Page 3 of 3 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Oversight 
Board, held this 13'~ day of April, 2012. 

- LWRf &/cd &~d 

khairp&son of the Oversight Board of the 
City of Fillmore, as Successor Agency to 
the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency 

ATTEST: 



The above and foregoing resolution was duly and regularly passed and 
adopted at a special meeting by the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to 
the Fillmore Redevelopment Agency, on the 13th day of April, 2012 by the 
following vote: 

AYES: BURGH, GUTIERREZ, KEEBLER, TURNER, WASHBURN 

NOES: NONE 

ABSENT: BUSH 

ABSTAIN: NONE 

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct cop. 
resolution on file in the office of the City Clerk of Fillmore. 

y of the original 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the 
official Seal of said Oversight Board, this 13th day of April, 2012. 

Attest: 



Name of Successor Agency: Civ of Fillmore 

Name of Redevelopment Agency: Fillmore Redevelopment Agency 

Pmject Area(s) Fillmore Centcat City Project and 1997 ~nnex 

INITIAL RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Per ABxl 26 -Section 34171 and 34177 (') 

February 28.2012 

Page 1 of2 pages 

Project Name 1 Debt Obligation 

23) 
24) 
25) 
26) 

Payee 

. .. . 
27)I~greement Edison, MiscVendors ORITIIPTT 20,00000 1 20,000.00 / 2,00000 I 2,000.00 1 2,00000 1 2,000.00 1 12.000.00 l $ 20,000.00 
26)I~own Theatre l~own Theatre 1613012011 lDeflcit eaiance I TIIPTT I 392,601.00 I 392.601.00 I 392,601.00 $ 392.601.00 
29)IRDA Capital Fund Deficit IRDA capital ~und lsi3012011 I~eflcilBaiance I Ti1 PTT / 1,328,23400 1 1.328.234.00 / 1 1,328,234.00 j $1,328.234.00 

Source Key: TI -Tax Increment 
The Initial ROPS must be prepared by theSuccessorAgency by 3101112. PTT - Pmpelly Tax Trust 

" Most payment and ouktanding amounts are estimates. SAAA - SuWeSEorAgenCy Admin Allowance 
"Bond docurnentr impose additional non-monetary obligations. OR - Omer Revenue (induding rental income, interest. sale of propelly) 

LMlHF - LOW Moderate Income Housing Fund 

m X 
ATTACHMENT 2 (1 OF 2) K:RDA!SurrsrrorABenoflROPS Ma! 2-28-42 3 

b 8 

Codrad (M-116: L-148) 
Contcad 
Contract 
Loan 

! 
~ 

Initial Date 

i 
; 1 

1 

I 1 I I I I I I I I I I I 

Myers WiddenlLieboid 
RAMSlUrban Futures 
Stephen Stuart 
Successor Housing Agency 

Totals - This Page 

De~cription 

$110,667.435.43 1$6,745,059.16 1 $ 47,589.00 1 $ 47,431.00 1 $1,506.067.25 1$700.606.75 [$4,443,385.16 1 $6,745,05918 
$ 36.732.400.00 1$1.891.400.00 1 $ 1,00000 ~$371.000.00 1 $ 500.00 1 $ 500.00 ~$1.218.400.00 ~$1.891.400.00 

~$147.399.835~~$8.636,4591 $1506,567.25 87.25ml $5,681.785.16 11 $6,638,45918 

I 

. . . -. . . -- 
L 3130110 
10127109 
8/29/2011 
511012011 

Source of 

Repayment 

Legal Sewices 
Audit 
LowIMod Housing Code Enforcement 
Repay Housing Fund for SERAF 

Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation 

TI 1 SAAA 
TI I SAAA 

LMlHF 
PTT 

Total Due Feb - 
June2012" 

Payment$ by month 

Feb Mar I Apr I May I Jun I Total 

35.000.00 
23.900.00 
25,00000 

491,00000 

35,00000 
6.000.00 
9,385.00 

0.00 

15.000.00 

2,500.00 

5.000.00 

2,500.00 

5.000.00 

2.500.00 

5.000.00 

1,88500 

5.00000 
6,000.00 

$ 35.000.00 
$ 6.000.00 
$ 8,385.00 
$ 



punj BujmoH alumul alempow mo l -  ~ H I N ~  
(Kuado~d jo ajes '~s&alu! 'alumu! plus 6u!pnpu!) anuana8 iaqlo - 80 

aouemollv u!wpv Ama6v loseaaons - ws 'sawm!pa w e  olunolue Gu!puqqno pue lualuAed qsaw ,. 
lsnll  x e l  Kuadold - u d  'zu~a,~ Aq A3uafivmssa33ns aq) Aq palada~d aqlsnm S ~ O Y  le~ lu !  aql . 

lualuamul x q  - (1 :hay aolnos 



RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED 
FILED FOR THE January I, 2012 to June 30,2012 PERIOD 

Name of Successor Agency CiW of Fillmore, as Suaeeeor Agency t. the Fillmate Redevelopment Agency 

Exh. B 

Administrative Allowance Qreaterof 5% oraaisipated ~undins imm m or 250.000. ~ds: calculadon rnovld not 
include padhmugh payments msdltm Rm. me RPTmMminlrtrative Cost figure ahvs muid not exseedinis 

Cunent 

C~rJfcat on 0' Zvel gm &car: Cxmar. 
?-=.an,ia SanY 34177 )of :-e 7ea.U' an. Sdev cae. 

-ere% cevtv ratre accre same aro a-me axoonze~ 

Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation 

~nforc&ble Payment Schedule far the above named age&. 

Total Due 
Dullng Fbcai Year 



Name of Redevelopment A~sncy Fillmore Redevelopment Asenw FORM A - Redevelopment Property Tar Tmst Fund (RPTTF) 
PmjeaMea(s] Fillmore CenVal City Project snd 1997Annex 

FIRST AMENDU) DRAFI RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Per AB 26 -Section 34177 ('I 





Name of Redevelopment Agency: Fillmore Redevelopment Agency 

Project Area@) Fillmore Cental City Project and 1997Anoex 

FORM C - Administrative Cost Allowance Paid Wih Redevelopment Prope* Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) 

FIRST AMENDED DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLiGATlON PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Per AB 26 -Section 34177 C\ 

. . . . . "Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency ptiorto February 1,2012.) 
RPlTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds -Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, Interest earnings, etc 
LMiHF - LOW and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance 
--Administrative Cost Allowance caps are 5% of Form A 6-month totals in 2011-12 and 3% of Form A 6-month totals in 2012-13. The calc&@n should not factor in pass through payments paid forwith RPnF in Form D. 

I~otais - This Page 

" The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3H12012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by Ule oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Cantraller and State Department of Finance by April 
15,2012. it is not a requirementthat the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be compieted before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance. 
" Ail total due durinq fiscal "ear and oavment amounts are oroiected. 

I $ 5,000,000.00 1 $ 375,000.00 19 . $ 14,000.00 $ 43,000.00 $ 57,315.00 $ 52,861.00 $ 207,824.00 $375,000.00 



Name of Redeveiopment Agency: Fillmore Redevelopment Agency 

Project Area@) Fillmore Central City Proled and 1997 Annex 

FORM D - Pass-Through Payments 

OTHER OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Per AB 26 -Section 34177 ('1 

The Preliminary Daft Recognized Obiigation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3H12Ol2 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controlier and State Department of Finance 
by April 15,2042. It is not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance. 

All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected. 
-Funding sources from the successor agency: (Far fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1,2042.) 
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc 
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Aliawance 
--Only the January through June 2012 ROPS should include expenditures for pass-through payments. Starting with the July through December 2012 ROPS, per HSC section 34183 (a) (I), the county auditor controller will make the required pass-through payments prior to 
transferring money into the successor agency's Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund for items listed in an oversight board approved ROPS. 

April 10, 2012 

Projed Name I Debt Obligation Payee 
Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation Description Project Area 

Total Due During 
Fiscal Year 
2011-20121 

Source of 
Fundfx 

Pass Through and Other PaymentsM 

Payments by month 

Jan 2012 I Feb2012 1 Mar2012 ( Apr2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total 




